
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Governance 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 12 September 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
Vice-Chairman Councillor SJ Robertson 
  

Councillor PA Andrews  
Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor WLS Bowen  
Councillor MJK Cooper  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor JLV Kenyon  
Councillor JG Lester  
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
Councillor J Stone  
Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
Councillor PJ Watts  

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  12 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   9 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2013.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities.) 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 

(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so 
long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have 
a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working 
days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an 
answer can be provided at the meeting).   

 

   
7. HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL, SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

CHILDREN SIX MONTH REVIEW REPORT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
EDUCATION   

13 - 48  

   
 To report on the progress of improvement planning in Children’s 

Safeguarding resulting from the self-evaluation undertaken and reported to 
the Department of Education in July, 2013 in relation to the Herefordshire 
Safeguarding and Protecting Children Improvement Plan. 

 

   
8. HEALTHWATCH     
   
 To receive a progress report on Healthwatch.  
   9. TASK & FINISH REVIEW GROUP REPORT ON THE ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE NEXT STAGE INTEGRATION PROJECT (TO FOLLOW)   
  

   
 To consider the findings arising from the Task & Finish Review Group – 

Adult Social Care Next Stage Integration Project. 
 

   10. TASK & FINISH REVIEW GROUP REPORT ON RESIDENTIAL AND 
NURSING HOME FEES INCLUDING THE OPEN BOOK REVIEW (TO 
FOLLOW)   

  

   
 To consider the findings arising from the Task & Finish Review Group 

Report on Residential and Nursing Home Fees including the Open Book 
Review. 

 



 

 

   
11. FRAMEWORKI DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR CHILDREN'S WELLBEING 

DIRECTORATE   
49 - 52  

   
 To receive a report on the development plan for Frameworki, the electronic 

record keeping system for Children’s Wellbeing Services. 
 

   
12. WORK PROGRAMME   53 - 62  
   
 To receive the Committees Work Programme.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetin
[...]
IL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located 
in the circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

7



8



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Thursday 11 July 2013 at 5.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor SJ Robertson (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, PL Bettington, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, KS Guthrie, 

JLV Kenyon, JG Lester, MD Lloyd-Hayes, PJ McCaull and J Stone 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor GJ Powell (Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing) 
  
Officers: J Davidson (Director For People’s Services), A Bailey (Interim Strategic HR 

Business Partner), G Dean (Scrutiny Officer), H Coombes (Assistant Director, 
People’s Services), D Mason (Interim Transformation Manager), J Rzezniczek 
(Interim Head of Improvement) and DJ Penrose (Governance Services) 
 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors GA Vaughan-Powell and PJ Watts. 
 

54. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor P McCaull substituted for Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 June 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

57. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions. 
 

58. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

59. CHILDREN'S SERVICES WORKFORCE REPORT   
 
The Committee received a report on the Children’s Services Workforce.  The Interim 
Strategic HR Business Partner highlighted the following areas: 
 

• that the Council struggled with acquiring a skilled workforce. The Ofsted inspection 
undertaken in September 2012 had made a number of recommendations one of 
which required the Authority to ensure that first line managers had sufficient skills, 
knowledge and experience to effectively undertake their role. As a result, Institute of 
Leadership and Management (ILM) training would be provided for all first line 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

 

managers, and a recruitment strategy would be in place in order to help to ensure 
the recruitment of high calibre managers.   

 
• That there would be a review of social workers responsibilities and workloads to 

ensure staff have a manageable range of work and a caseload consistent with 
their level of experience and competence.   

 
• From July 2013, the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub would operate and would 

combine elements of the current FAST Service with Police, Health, Education 
and Women’s Aid in improving information sharing and decision making 
arrangements with respect to new contacts to Children’s Social Care.  

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That it was important that the Service should concentrate on growing its own 
Social Workers locally as it was challenging to recruit staff, as people were not 
prepared to commute for more than an hour. 
 

• That eight social workers had been newly recruited, and there would be an 
assessment day on the 22nd July.  The Council was working with a national 
recruitment company on order to recruit senior staff. 

 
RESOLVED: That the committee should receive an updated report within 6 
months. 
 

60. ADULT  SOCIAL CAR
[...]
 
a pricing structure which is fair to providers and customers as well as the Council. 
This structure would be one which was likely to ensure a reasonably stable and 
competitive market for services and deliver an appropriate quality of care. 

 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 
That there was a risk register as part of the project.  The largest risk was that a 
significant part of the necessary savings of £7.078m would not be achieved.  There were 
also risks around embracing change, and the discharge of patients from hospital.  Both 
of these were being worked on with the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
In reply to a question, the Director for People's Services said that should the Service fail to 
achieve its budget, then vulnerable patients would be put at risk.  Work was underway 
with the hospital as a health and care system to review the Urgent Care pathway.  The 
principal concern was around the broad County services, not those provided by the 
hospital. Attention was being given to the discharge of patients, and an assessment 
would be undertaken of the Occupational Therapist Service. The Care Bill made it clear 
that people would be encouraged to take increased responsibility for their own wellbeing. 
 
In reply to a question, she went on to say that the existing systems  ands processes 
were convoluted and difficult to use. Which is why change was being undertaken.  There 
was a generational issue to overcome, with both service users and providers.  The best 
solutions to issues were those undertaken by people by themselves.   
 
The Director concurred with a Member’s comment that there were many people who had 
yet to be assessed, but replied that 6 more social workers had been employed in order 
to help with the assessment process.  The Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) 
added that one of the problems that the Council had was in understanding where it 
actually stood at the moment.  There were problems ass
[...]
 to 
understand, to access and to navigate, and to provide local care with options for self-
care of long term conditions. 
 
A key element was to ensure we embed people’s views of what matters into the strategy. 
It was important that the local community of Herefordshire and wider stakeholders were 
well informed about the opportunities for involvement in the process. Working with 
HealthWatch during September 2013 six engagement events would be held in the City 
and Market Towns, led by one of the HCCG GP members.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• that NHS Direct had taken over the 111 telephone service, and that the HCCG 
were working closely with them to deliver a localised service. 

 
• That the public meetings would be open to all, and the HCCG would encourage 

as many stakeholders to attend as was possible. 
 

• That the HCCG were still considering a triage system at the hospital, but there 
was a differing amount of research as to the effectiveness of such a system.  The 
CCG was also limited as to what it could do to the fabric of the hospital.  If it were 
possible to integrate GP’s in A&E, then it could well be the best available option. 
 

RESOLVED: That a further update report should be provided to the Committee in 
four months. 
 
 

62. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm CHAIRMAN 

12



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Julie Rzezniczek, Interim Head of Improvement, on Tel (01432) 260801 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL, SAFEGUARDING 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN - SIX MONTH REVIEW 
REPORT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

REPORT BY: Interim Head of Improvement 
 

1. Classification  
 Open 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 
4.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members on the progress of improvement planning 

in children’s safeguarding resulting from the self-evaluation undertaken and reported to 
the Department of Education in July, 2013 in relation to the Herefordshire Safeguarding 
and Protecting Children Improvement Plan. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 
(a) The report is noted. 
(b) A further update report is provided in three months time. 

6. Alternative Options 
There are no relevant alternative options. 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 
7.1 To ensure that Committee are fully informed and able to challenge the progress of 

improvement planning in line with the Department of Education expectations and 
requirements, in relation to arrangements for safeguarding children. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Julie Rzezniczek, Interim Head of Improvement, on Tel (01432) 260801 

 

 

8. Key Considerations 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 
8.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.8 

Immediately following the September, 2012 Ofsted inspection of arrangements to 
Safeguard Children in Herefordshire, the Council established a multi-agency 
Improvement Board. An Improvement Plan was developed in October, 2012 and 
updated and published, following receipt of the Improvement Notice in March, 2013.  
 
The Herefordshire Safeguarding and Protection Children Improvement Board 
(HSPCIB) has been chaired by an independent Chair, Paul Curran, since November 
2012. The Board has been attended consistently by a purposeful multi-agency 
group of partners, leading the implementation of the Improvement Plan. 
 
An evaluation of progress to date is contained within the attached document. In 
summary however, the following areas highlight specific progress and areas for 
development: 
 
Leadership and Governance 
Ofsted drew attention to the quality and effectiveness of leadership and 
management arrangeme
[...]
e report be noted. 
 

6. Alternative Options 
 This report is for information. 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 
 To ensure that members are familiar with the developments related to Frameworki. 

8. Key Considerations 
8.1 Frameworki was first implemented as an electronic record system in 2008. At this point a 

governance structure was put in place to manage its development and staffing 
arrangements were made to support this. In January 2013, these arrangements were 
reviewed and more robust arrangements have since been put in place within the financial 
resources available. The system however, requires continual development.  

 
8.2 

Governance 
The Frameworki Strategic Board is chaired by the Assistant Director for Commissioning, 
Children’s Wellbeing Directorate. This Board oversees the arrangements for delivery and 
development of Frameworki. This Board feeds into the Council’s Information Management 
and Technology Board. The Frameworki Strategic Board is supported by two operational 

AGENDA ITEM 11

49



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Julie Rzezniczek, Interim Head of Improvement on Tel (01432) 260801 

groups, one for Adults Services and one for Children’s Services. The children’s Wellbeing 
operational group is chaired by the Head of Improvement in Children’s Wellbeing 
Directorate who oversees the progress of developmental plans and enables the agreement 
of priorities within these plans. 

8.3 Frameworki has been in a process of continuous development and the processes it 
supports are wide ranging. These are broadly described as all children’s social care 
records, including (but not exclusively) contacts and referrals; assessments; care plans; 
child protection plans; looked after children plans; formal review documentation; child 
protection documentation; care leavers documentation; adoption and fostering records and 
documentation; and all performance reports related to these activities. 

8.4 Since January, 2013, and taking on board the recommendations from Ofsted of the 
inspection of local authority arrangements for the protection of children,  the following 
developments have taken place:  

• . Amended Child Protection Conference reporting to allow more detailed and 
increased accuracy of reporting; 

• Implementation of changes required for performance reporting, for example: 
o inclusion in Children’s Assessment episodes of a new section to record 

Child and Parent Factors of Need/Concern; 
o inclusion within the Child Protection Plan of the required timescale of Child 

Protection Visits; 
o applying an upgrade into the system to allow the status of Care Leavers to 

be recorded from their sixteenth birthday (previously this had only been 
recorded on the 19th birthday); 

• Design, testing, training and implementation of a combined Contact and Referral 
process for the new Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH); 

• Design, testing, training and implementation of a new element of the system to 
support work in the Early Help Service; 

• System development of the new ‘Corius’ reporting tool which will provide service 
managers and senior managers with a range of reports to effectively manage the 
service. 

8.5 The new ‘Corius’ reporting tool was purchased from Frameworki in order to meet the need 
of Children’s Wellbeing Directorate to manage their services more closely and effectively. 
Management oversight and decision making on cases was an issue raised during the 
Ofsted inspection of children’s services. In response to this issue, managers have 
requested more detailed management information which will enable them to determine 
when timescales are about to become overdue, and to prompt social workers to act and 
intervene with families in a timely way. The Corius reporting system has been made 
available in August 2013, following development work with the service managers and 
Corelogic, the provider of Frameworki to make sure that what was put in place was 
meeting the service needs. Managers are now learning how to use the system to support 
more robust oversight of their services. 

8.6 Areas still awaiting development are as follows: 

• Missing Children including return interviews; 
• Chronologies; 

• CAFs (Common Assessment Framework forms – due to the complexity of the 
workflow required this was kept separate to the Early Help Service workflow); 

• Single Assessment – in line with the new Working Together Guidance, the single 
assessment will replace the former Initial Assessments and Core Assessments; 

• Fostering – a new workflow and record keeping system for this service; 
• Review of Looked After Children workflow particularly in relation to placement 

50



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Julie Rzezniczek, Interim Head of Improvement on Tel (01432) 260801 

changes, respite, permanency planning and Short Breaks Care. 

8.7 Each of these areas of work have a project plan and are due for completion over various 
stages during September, October and November 2013. 

 
8.8 

Service experience 
Social workers and their managers are involved in the design and testing of developments 
related to Frameworki and are trained in the use of the system. However, due to recent 
turnover of staff, particularly agency staff, it has been a challenge to ensure that all staff 
are both inducted and supported to understand and work most effectively and efficiently 
with new developments in the system. 

8.9 It has also been determined that current provision and resources for training and 
supporting staff in usage of Frameworki is inadequate. Therefore proposals are currently 
being developed for resources to be made available for these needs. 

8.10 Additionally a key challenge for the service has been to ensure that accurate information is 
entered into the system and that the system is then able to generate good quality reports 
on key areas of performance. This has been a dev
[...]
y the Strategic Board. 

8.16 Core Logic, the Frameworki providers, have additionally provided some complimentary 
additions to the Corius product, which include a programme to support the running of the 
Troubled Families programme and for two programmes in adult services. These 
programmes are currently being introduced. 

8.17 This report has focussed on Frameworki and its usage in the Children’s Wellbeing 
Directorate only. Adult’s services are currently going through a process of change and 
transformation, following which an assessment of the future needs of electronic record 
keeping systems will be undertaken. In the meantime however, the current configuration 
and support for Frameworki is not aligned with the Adult Social Care transformation 

51



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Julie Rzezniczek, Interim Head of Improvement on Tel (01432) 260801 

 

programme. Delivery of Adult Services improvements in quality, financial management and 
safeguarding are dependent upon a fit for purpose infrastructure. Whilst progress is being 
made, this poses a current risk to the maintenance of robust systems. 

 
8.18 

Summary 
In summary, for Children’s Wellbeing Directorate, Frameworki is an electronic record 
keeping system which is one of the market leaders of its type in the UK. As with any 
system, this has required development since its inception.  However, the system has been 
significantly improved over the last year and whilst there are still some issues to overcome 
due to the ever changing environment of social care services,  the system – as with any 
electronic system - will need ongoing support and development for the foreseeable future 
in line with statutory and policy developments and change. 

9. Community Impact 
9.1 The improvements planned will lead to a positive impact on the most vulnerable children 

and families in Herefordshire and the quality of the working environment for staff. 

10. Equality and Hum

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Thursday 12 September 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor SJ Robertson (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, PL Bettington, WLS Bowen, KS Guthrie, JLV Kenyon, 

MD Lloyd-Hayes, J Stone, GA Vaughan-Powell and PJ Watts 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors JW Millar (Cabinet Member, Children’s Wellbeing) and AJW 

Powers 
  
Officers:  J Davidson (Director For People’s Services), G Dean (Scrutiny Officer),P 

Griffiths (Divisional Business Manager), J Jones (Head of Governance), J 
Rzezniczek (Interim Head of Improvement) and DJ Penrose (Governance 
Services) 
 
 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs JG Lester and SJ Robertson. 
 

64. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations. 
 

66. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 11 July 2013 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

67. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

68. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

69. HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL, SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN SIX 
MONTH REVIEW REPORT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION   
 
The Committee received a report on the progress of improvement planning in children’s 
safeguarding which had resulted from the self-evaluation that had been reported to the 
Department of Education in July, 2013 in relation to the Herefordshire Safeguarding and 
Protecting Children Improvement. The Director for People’s Services highlighted the following 
areas: 



 

 
• That the changes to leadership and governance that had been made over the 

period had contributed to the satisfactory progress that the Department had 
highlighted in their letter to the Council.  The Department was also taken by the 
evidence of the commitment and enthusiasm of staff and partner organisations.   
 

The Interim Head of Improvement reported that this process would be undertaken every 
six months, and was not an inspection per se.  It was possible that there could be an 
Ofsted inspection anytime from November 2013.  She went on to say that: 
 

• There had been significant turnover in front line and middle agency managers 
over the last six months. At the point of the initial inspection, the ratio of 
permanent to agency staff had been better.  AS a result of staff turnover it had 
been necessary to take on agency staff in order to grow the existing workforce 
quickly.  As a result of the newly qualified social worker assessment days, eight 
new staff had been taken on. 

 
• the performance data around the timelines associated with the speed and 

timeliness of assessments was of concern. 
 

• Recruitment and retention of social workers was the main issue facing the 
Council, as well as strengthening both the management and social worker 
practice. 
 

• A social worker academy should help to ensure that they felt sufficiently trained 
and supported to do their jobs. A new range of practice tools was also being 
instigated which would help the situation and influence the ability to offer timely 
assessments. 
 

The Director went on to say that, in the longer term, workload and morale issues would 
be addressed.  There was a mix of both high and low morale at the moment and work 
was in hand to find ways to bring down the casework load for all areas.  This was not just 
for social workers, but also for family support workers.  The biggest cause for concern 
was the quality of practice decision making, which would have to improve. 
 
She added that there would be a peer review of the Council’s work in October, and 
colleagues from around the country would be invited to Hereford in order to provide fresh 
insight and suggest alternative solutions to issues. 
 
In reply to a comment from a Member regarding staff retention, she concurred that newly 
qualified Council staff were paid adequately, but within a competitive market, the higher 
end managerial staff were not remunerated as well in the County as they were in the rest 
of the country.  As a result, there were more agency than permanent managerial staff.  
Front line management levels of pay would be increased in order to help solve this 
problem. 
 
In reply to a comment from a Member, the Director went on to say that the comments 
made in paragraph 8.27 and 8.28 of the report before the committee were a fair 
summation of the position that the Council was in. Whilst there was much to be done, the 
peer review process would be very helpful to this end. 
 
In reply to a further comment, she went on to say that there had been changes to the 
probation services, and the Youth Offending Service had been replaced by the West 
Mercia Youth Offending Service, and a discussion was underway between the partners 
as to who should host the service.  She undertook to provide Members with a briefing 
paper on the matter. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
THAT: 
 
(a) The report be noted; and 

 
(b) A further update report be provided too the Committee in three months 

time. 
 
 
 

70. HEALTHWATCH   
 
The Committee received a presentation on Healthwatch Herefordshire.  The Divisional 
Business Manager said that procurement for the service had begun in September 2012.  
There had been a public consultation with guidance from Healthwatch England, and it 
had been decided that a local service which would be locally delivered should be 
commissioned with a 2 year contract in order to create a sustainable service.  A full 
procurement process had been undertaken in December 2012, and the contract had 
been awarded to HVOSS (Herefordshire Voluntary Organisations Support Service) in 
March 2013.  The service had needed to be operational by 1 April, and partnership 
working had been undertaken in order to ensure that this had been possible.  
 
The Chief Executive of HVOSS reported that the end of the first six month development 
phase had been reached, and there was now a joint partnership between HVOSS and 
Herefordshire Carers Support in place.  The model that was being used in the County 
sought to maximise opportunities to access local networks and make the best of local 
resources. He went on to say that: 
 

• The Healthwatch Board was now in place, and was supported in its work by three 
staff. 

 
• That an independent brand for Healthwatch had been built, separately from either 

HVOSS or Herefordshire Carers Support. 
 
The Chairman of Healthwatch commented that: 
 

• it had been 56 days since he had taken up his post, and in that time the 
organisation’s Board and staff had been also been appointed.   

 
• The next phase of activity was a series of planned community engagement 

events in order to raise public awareness. 
 

• There was strategic involvement with the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

• He expected Board members to be actively involved in activities within the 
community. 
 

• That the organisation would be open and transparent with its conversations with 
healthcare and care providers and, as a professional service for evidence 
gathering, would refer issues to the Care Quality Commission where appropriate.  
Healthwatch would not hesitate to raise issues of concern regarding 
organisations, providing concrete evidence had been provided. 
 

• The public were confused about the current health and social care landscape in 
the County, and Healthwatch would be as supportive to organisations as possible  



 

 
In reply to a question from a Member, he said Healthwatch Board Members were 
remunerated, and that this had been a decision taken by the commissioners. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Healthwatch would be invited to attend every meeting of the 
Committee, and would provide formal reports on a six monthly basis 
 

71. TASK & FINISH REVIEW GROUP REPORT ON THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE NEXT 
STAGE INTEGRATION PROJECT (TO FOLLOW)   
 
The Committee considered the findings arising from the Task & Finish Review Group – 
Adult Social Care Next Stage Integration Project. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Members of the Group for the work that they had put into the 
report.  He said that there was now a good working relationship between the Council and 
the Wye Valley NHS Trust which, together with the general improvement in relationships 
between partners that had been noted throughout the Review, was encouraging.   
 
One of the key issues was that of consultation, which had been perceived as being less 
than effectual and a recommendation had been included which addressed this issue. 
 
Following a discussion, it was agreed that the Recommendation 7 should be changed to 
widen it to read that ‘a Council Member should be named as an advocate for those with 
learning difficulties’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 
(a) The Committee considered the report of the Task & Finish Group – Adult 

Social Care Next Stage Integration Project, in particular its 
recommendations, and agreed the findings for submission to the Executive; 

(b) Subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s response to the 
Review including an action plan should be reported to the first available 
meeting of the Committee after the Executive had approved its response. 

 
72. TASK & FINISH REVIEW GROUP REPORT ON RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOME 

FEES INCLUDING THE OPEN BOOK REVIEW (TO FOLLOW)   
 
It was noted that as the consultation period for the Open Book Review had been 
extended, the report would be brought to the meeting of the Committee on the 6th 
December 2013. 
 

73. FRAMEWORKI DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR CHILDREN'S WELLBEING 
DIRECTORATE   
 
The Committee noted a report on the Frameworki development plan for Children’s 
Wellbeing Directorate.    
 
The Interim Head of Improvement reported that Frameworki was first implemented as an 
electronic record system in 2008. A governance structure was put in place to manage its 
development. In January 2013, these arrangements were reviewed and more robust 
arrangements have since been put in place within the financial resources available.  
Since January 2013, and taking on board the recommendations from Ofsted of the 
inspection of local authority arrangements for the protection of children, a number of 



 

developments had taken place, including the design, testing, training and implementation 
of a combined Contact and Referral process for the new Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) and the new ‘Corius’ reporting tool which would provide service and senior 
managers with a range of reports to effectively manage the service. 
 
There were a number of areas that were still awaiting development.  These included 
Single Assessment which, in line with the new Working Together Guidance, would 
replace the former Initial and Core Assessments. Social workers and managers were 
involved in the design and testing of these developments and were trained in the use of 
the system. However, due to recent staff turnover, it had been challenging to ensure all 
staff were supported to understand and work effectively and efficiently with new 
developments in the system. 
 
In reply to a question, she went on to say that the service experience had encountered 
issues which would need to be resolved.  Frameworki was one of the market leaders in 
this area and whilst the Council might have been behind in the development of the 
system, issues could be resolved with an upgrade. 
 
The current configuration and support for Frameworki was not aligned with the Adult 
Social Care transformation programme, following which an assessment of the future 
needs of electronic record keeping systems would be undertaken. Deliveries of Adult 
Services improvements were dependent upon a fit for purpose infrastructure. Whilst 
progress was being made, this did pose a risk to the maintenance of robust systems. 
 
In reply to a question, the Interim Head of Improvement said that the licence for the on-
going system was £114k, and the upgrade would cost an additional £80k. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

74. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme.  The Chairman reported that as the intention 
was to move to bimonthly meetings, it would be increasingly important to ensure that the 
Work Programme reflected the issues that the Committee needed to address.  The item 
would be raised up the Agenda for the next meeting and would be considered as the first 
item.  In addition, it would be necessary for Members to become up to speed on issues 
addressed by the Committee, and they would be expected to spend more of their time 
outside meetings ensuring they were aware of these issues. 
 
At the next meeting, Members would be expected to have identified three areas that they 
wanted to look at either individually or as a Committee.   
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


